
 

 

  

 June 16, 2021 

13 South Big Island Road 

Prince Edward, ON 

K0K 1W0 

 

ATTN: Mr. Craig McClure 

 

RE: Traffic Opinion Letter 

Big Island Severance 

Jewell Engineering Inc. File No. 210-4889 

Jewell Engineering Inc. (Jewell) has prepared this Opinion Letter to inform 

interest groups and all levels of decision-makers of the traffic impact of the 

proposed severance and rezoning of Lots 22-24, South of Baseline, 

Sophiasburgh on Big Island in Prince Edward County (Figure 1). 

 
Figure 1 – Big Island in Prince Edward County (Google, 2021).  

Existing Conditions 

Big Island is located approximately 4km northwest of Demorestville in 

Prince Edward County. The subject property is situated at the southwest 

portion of the island, at the west end of South Big Island Road (Figure 2).  

 



  
 

 
Figure 2 – Big Island Surrounding Area (Google, 2021).  

A single-family residence and farm buildings are located at 12 South Big Island Road. An 

adjacent farm and residence are located at 13 South Big Island Road. These lands comprise the 

parcel of Lots 22-24 owned by Mr. McClure. 

South Big Island Road is a narrow (5.5-6.0m), hard-surfaced road that ends at the subject lands. 

The road extends 10km east along the south shore of the island. County Road 21 connects to 

South Big Island Road at its midpoint and connects the island to the mainland at County Road 

15. The dead-end portion of South Big Island Road in the vicinity of the proposed severances 

(west of Caughey Rd.) has a posted speed limit of 50km/h. There are no signalized intersections 

in the area, however intersection control measures (ie. stop-control signage) are in place. 

Proposed Conditions 

Mr. McClure is proposing to sever 2 lots to create Severed Lot 1 (11.5ha) and Severed Lot 2 

(14.6ha). Severed Lot 1 will be used for the existing barn and residence at 12 S. Big Island Road, 

as well as future proposed winery and wine tasting buildings. Severed Lot 2 will be used for Mr. 

McClure’s existing residence at 13 S. Big Island Road (Figure 3). The future winery is expected to 

consist of a main winery building and a wine tasting building (Figure 4). 

For the purposes of this traffic opinion letter, the following assumptions were made regarding 

the potential future winery development (refer to Figure 4): 

• The main winery building will be located at the end of South Big Island Road, will have 

15 parking spaces, and will be situated on its own private drive. 

• The wine tasting building will be located 150m from the end of South Big Island Road 

and will have a capacity of 21 parking spaces.  



  
 

 

Figure 3 – Proposed Severances (Google, 2021).  

• The driveway will have a width of 6.0m and an inside turning radius of 9.0m to meet TAC 

requirements for commercial vehicles (Table Chiu, 2017, Table 2.4.4, Figure 8.5.1). This 

will ensure that single-unit trucks will have easy access to the building, and that 

sufficient space will be available for fire truck turn around (Building Code, 2021). 

• Emergency vehicle access will be provided via the main road. Space is available at the 

end of South Big Island Road for a cul-de-sac or hammerhead. 

• A hammerhead turnaround that exceeds Ontario Building Code standards will be 

situated at the entrance to the main building (2021). 

• The winery driveway will have a minimum inside turning radius of 9m which is sufficient 

for both commercial and emergency vehicles (Table Chiu, 2017, Table 2.4.4). 



  
 

 

Figure 4 – Potential Future Winery General Layout.  

Vehicular Trip Generation 

The I.T.E. Trip Generation Manual was referenced to estimate traffic loads for the proposed 

development. “Winery” (Code 970) is the most applicable land use and refers to a facility used 

for wine production, tasting, and sale, as well as tours and events, according to the Manual. 

 

Table 1 – Vehicular Trip Generation 

Code- Type of Use Setting Peak Period Peak Hour Trips 

970 – Winery Rural Friday, PM 11 

970 – Winery Rural Saturday 29 

970 – Winery Rural Sunday 30 

  Maximum 30 

The peak-hour trips generated are based on the gross square footage of the building that 

houses the tasting room. The expected area of the proposed winery building is 75m2, or about 

800 square feet. 

Prince Edward County provided AADT (Average Annual Daily Traffic) estimates for the roads in 

the vicinity of Mr. McClure’s property. Existing background traffic, as well as the estimated 

increase in traffic, are summarized in Table 2 below. 



  
 

Table 2 – Estimated Peak Hour Flows 

Road Between AADT 

Estimated 

Peak Hour 

Flow* 

Potential Future 

Winery Peak Hour 

Trip Generation 

Post-

Development 

Peak Hour Flow 

CR21 
S. Big Island Road/ 

County Road 15 
502 45 30 75 

CR15 
County Road 21/ 

Gommorah Road 
1030 93 30 123 

*A factor of 0.09 was used to convert the AADT values to peak-hour flows. 

The post-development peak-hour rates are well below the capacity of two-lane roads and stop-

controlled intersections, resulting in a low volume-to-capacity ratio and little impact on existing 

road and intersection operation. Therefore, no improvements are expected to be required to 

support the potential future development, though a detailed review of South Big Island Road 

(in the vicinity of the proposed development) should be completed at the time of Site Plan 

Application to confirm that the existing road platform width is sufficient. 

Traffic Impact Assessment 

There are no known congestion issues on Big Island or the surrounding areas, and the change in 

traffic flow due to the addition of the potential future winery will have little impact on existing 

traffic operations as the surrounding roads and intersections are expected to continue to 

operate well under capacity. 

 

It should be noted that these conclusions are based on observations of the current conditions 

and assumptions for the potential future winery detailed herein.  



  
 

Conclusions 

Mr. McClure has proposed the severance of two lots at the west end of South Big Island Road. 

The minor increase in traffic will have little impact on current traffic operations, and all 

surrounding roads and intersections (County Road 21 and County Road 15) are expected to 

continue to operate well under capacity. 
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